

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

JAMES J. COTTER, JR., derivatively on
behalf of Reading International, Inc.,

Appellant,

v.

DOUGLAS MCEACHERN, EDWARD
KANE, JUDY CODDING, WILLIAM
GOULD, MICHAEL WROTNIAK, AND
NOMINAL DEFENDANT READING
INTERNATIONAL, INC., A NEVADA
CORPORATION

Respondents.

) Supreme Court Case No. 75053
) Consolidated with Case No. 75053
) 77733, 76981 & 77648 Filed
) 07/24/2019 11:37 p.m.
) Elizabeth A. Brown
) Clerk of Supreme Court

) District Court
) Case No. A-15-719860-B

) Coordinated with:
) Case No. P-14-0824-42-E

Appeal

Eighth Judicial District Court, Dept. XI
The Honorable Elizabeth G. Gonzalez

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF IN CASE NO. 77648

Steve Morris, Esq. (NSB #1543)
Akke Levin, Esq. (NSB #9102)
Morris Law Group
411 E. Bonneville Ave., Ste. 360
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Telephone: (702) 474-9400

Attorneys for Appellant
James J. Cotter, Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
STATUTES.....	ix
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. ROUTING STATEMENT	1
III. ISSUES PRESENTED	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Nature of the Case.....	2
B. Course of the proceedings and disposition below.....	3
V. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	5
A. The Litigation	5
1. Cotter Jr.'s derivative complaint.....	5
2. The T2 Plaintiffs' derivative complaint.....	6
3. Nominal defendant RDI defends against the derivative complaints filed on its behalf.....	7
B. The Discovery.....	8
1. Cotter Jr. and the T2 Plaintiffs seek written discovery.....	8
2. The parties take out-of-state depositions.....	9
3. The directors retain five experts.....	10
4. The directors incur \$1,400,000 in expert witness costs.....	11
C. The Motions for Summary Judgment.....	12

1.	The Cotter directors file six motions for partial summary judgment; none relies on expert testimony.....	12
2.	Gould's motion for summary judgment also ignores his expert's testimony.....	13
3.	The district court grants summary judgment in favor of five of the eight directors.....	13
D.	The December 2017 ratification of the 2015 Termination and Share Option Decisions.	14
1.	The district court allows limited discovery on ratification and the defendants stall to provide it.....	15
E.	The Ratification MSJ and the August 14, 2018 Judgment. ..	17
F.	RDI's \$2.9 Million Cost Memorandum.	18
1.	Cotter Jr. files a Motion to Retax Costs.....	19
2.	The district court reduces some, but not all cost categories.....	20
G.	The Cost Judgment.....	21
1.	The district court denies Cotter Jr.'s motion for reconsideration.	22
VI.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
VII.	ARGUMENT.....	26
A.	Standard of review.....	26
B.	The limits of the district court's discretion in awarding costs.....	27
C.	The district court abused its discretion in determining that an award of \$853,000 for non-testifying experts was reasonable.	28
1.	None of the four experts testified in court.	29

2.	The district court's finding that the expert testimony was "very important" is not supported by substantial evidence.....	30
3.	The district court was not guided by the directors' expert testimony.....	34
4.	The directors needlessly increased their expert witness costs.	36
5.	The fees charged by each of the four experts and their support staff were exorbitant given their limited tasks.....	37
6.	\$201,000 is unwarranted for a rebuttal expert witness opining on a collateral issue.	38
7.	The reasonableness of the \$250,000 awarded for Klausner is contradicted by his own testimony.	39
8.	The \$250,000 award for Roll's expert fees was arbitrary.	41
9.	The district court abused its discretion by awarding the full amount of Strombom's expert fees.	42
10.	The exorbitant expert witness fees are not comparable to reasonable expert fees charged in similar cases.....	43
D.	The district court abused its discretion in awarding \$581,000 to nominal defendant RDI.....	44
1.	RDI was a nominal defendant.....	45
2.	RDI did not obtain a judgment in its favor.	46
3.	RDI did not prevail on a significant issue.....	47
E.	The district court abused its discretion by awarding nominal defendant RDI unnecessary, unreasonable, and unsubstantiated litigation costs.....	48
1.	RDI's costs were by and large unnecessary.	48

2.	The \$450,000 award for ESI costs is unreasonable and not supported by substantial evidence that the costs were actually incurred in this case.	50
3.	The \$47,324 award for RDI's computerized legal research costs was not supported by substantial evidence.	55
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	56
	<u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u>	58
	<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apple Inc. v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 18 Cal. App. 5th 222, 227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 8 (Ct. App. 2017)	49
<i>Bergmann v. Boyce</i> , 109 Nev. 670, 856 P.2d 560 (1993)	45
<i>Bobby Berosini, Ltd. v. PETA</i> , 114 Nev. 1348, 971 P.2d 383 (1998)	27
<i>Busick v. Trainor</i> , No. 72966, 2019 WL 1422712 (Nev. March 28, 2019)	29, 30
<i>Cadle Co. v. Woods & Erickson, LLP</i> , 131 Nev. 114, P.3d 1049 (2015) ..	27, 51
<i>DISH Network Deriv. Litig.</i> , 401 P.3d 1081 (Nev. 2017)	45, 50, 52
<i>Frazier v. Drake</i> , 131 Nev. 632, 357 P.3d 365 (Ct. App. 2015)	passim
<i>Gilman v. State Bd. of Veterinary Med. Exam'rs</i> , 120 Nev. 263, 89 P.3d 1000 (2004)	30
<i>Golightly & Vannah, PLLC v. TJ Allen, LLC</i> , 132 Nev. 416, 422, 373 P.3d 103 (2016)	27, 44
<i>Khoury v. Seastrand</i> , 132 Nev. 520, 377 P.3d 81 (2016)	31
<i>Las Vegas Land Partners, LLC v. Nype</i> , No. 68819, No. 70520, 2017 WL 5484391 (Nev. Nov. 14, 2017)	29
<i>LVMPD v. Blackjack Bonding, Inc.</i> , 131 Nev. 80, 343 P.3d 608 (2015)	26, 44
<i>MB America, Inc. v. Alaska Pac. Leasing Co.</i> , 132 Nev. 78, 367 P.3d 1286 (2016)	31
<i>N. Nevada Homes, LLC v. GL Constr., Inc.</i> , 134 Nev. 498, 422 P.3d 1234 (2018)	45

Nat'l Bankers Life Ins. Co. v. Adler, 324 S.W.2d 35 (Tex.Civ.App.1959).....49

Patrick v. Alacer Corp.,
167 Cal. App. 4th 995, 84 Cal.Rptr.3d 642 (2008)47

Pub. Employees' Ret. Sys. of Nev. v. Gitter,
133 Nev. 126, 393 P.3d 673 (2017) 29, 30

Ross v. Bernhard, 396 U.S. 531 (1970)45

Solimine v. Hollander, 129 N.J.Eq. 264, 19 A.2d 344 (1941).....45, 49

Swenson v. Thibaut, 250 S.E. 2d 279 (N.C. App. 1978)..... 26, 49

Waddell v. L.V.R.V. Inc., 122 Nev. 15, 125 P.3d 1160 (2006) 27, 55

STATUTES

NRS 18.020.....passim

NRS 18.005(5).....passim

NRS 18.005.....27, 28

NRS 18.005(17).....52, 53, 56, 57

NRS 18.110.....passim

NRS 18.110(1).....46

NRS 18.110(2).....32
